
 
AMENDMENT # 2 

TO CONTRACT # JEA11216 

BETWEEN  

JEA  

AND  

GRAYROBINSON, P.A. 

 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 (“Second Amendment”) is made and entered into this 23rd 

day of August, 2023, (the “Effective Date”), by and between JEA, a body politic and corporate located at 

225 N. Pearl St., Jacksonville, Florida, 32202, and GRAYROBINSON P.A., a Florida corporation 

authorized to perform work in the State of Florida, with a principal address of 301 E. Pine Street, Suite 

1400, Orlando, Florida 32801, United States (the “Company”). 

 

RECITALS: 

 

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2020, the parties made and entered into an agreement (the “Original 

Agreement”) under which Company agreed to provide “State Government Relations Consulting 

Services” (the “Work”) to JEA pursuant to JEA Contract Number JEA11216 until October 31, 2022 (the 

“Term”), with two (2), one (1)  year renewal options, for a maximum indebtedness of One Hundred Eighty 

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($180,000.00) (the “Maximum Indebtedness”); and 

 

WHEREAS, on August of 2022, JEA determined it was in our best interest to expand the scope 

of work and add Federal Government Relations Consulting services to this contract.  An administrative 

increase was completed on September 14, 2022, in the amount of  Six Thousand Two Hundred 

Seventy and 00/100 Dollars ($6,270.00)  for a new Maximum Indebtedness of One Hundred Eighty 

Six Thousand Two Hundred Seventy and 00/100 Dollars ($186,270.00); and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2022,  JEA increased the Maximum Indebtedness in the amount One 

Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($126,000.00), as approved by the JEA Awards 

Committee on October 13, 2022, for a new Maximum Indebtedness of Three Hundred Twelve Thousand 

Two Hundred Seventy and 00/100 Dollars ($312,270.00), and extend the Term of the Original Agreement 

until October 31, 2023; and 

 



2 

 

 

WHEREAS, JEA now desires to increase the Maximum Indebtedness in the amount of One 

Hundred Twenty Six Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($126,000.00), as allowed by the JEA Procurement 

Code, for a new Maximum Indebtedness of Four Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Two Hundred 

Seventy and 00/100 Dollars ($438,270.00), and renew the Term of the Original Agreement until October 

22, 2024. 

 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Original Agreement and for the mutual promises and covenants herein 

contained, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 

AGREEMENT: 

 

1. Maximum Indebtedness.  The Maximum Indebtedness of the Original Agreement shall 

be increased by One Hundred Twenty Six Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($126,000.00), and shall be 

invoiced to JEA in accordance with the Original Agreement.  The Maximum Indebtedness shall now be 

Four Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Seventy and 00/100 ($438,270.00). 

 

2. Term.  The Term of the Original Agreement shall be renewed until October 22, 2024. 

 

3. The above recitals are true and correct and, by reference, are incorporated herein and made 

part hereof.   

 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as hereby specifically amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Original 

Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment the day and year first 

above written.  

 

SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW 

 

 

Shareholder

Signed on Aug 25,2023 | 13:16:46 (GMT -5:00)

Aug 25,2023 | 13:16:46 (GMT -5:00)

Signed on Aug 27,2023 | 10:55:12 (GMT -5:00)

Aug 27,2023 | 10:55:12 (GMT -5:00)

Signed on Aug 28,2023 | 09:09:10 (GMT -5:00)

Aug 28,2023 | 09:09:10 (GMT -5:00)




